# PAY-ROLL TAX (ADMINISTRATION) AMENDMENT ACT 1985 No. 224

New South Waies



ANNO TRICESIMO QUARTO

# ELIZABETHÆ II REGINÆ

Act No. 224, 1985

An Act to amend the Pay-roll Tax Act 1971 so as to provide for the appointment of a Deputy Chief Commissioner of Pay-roll Tax. [Assented to, 11th December, 1985.]

### Pay-roll Tax (Administration) Amendment 1985

**BE** it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

#### Short title

1. This Act may be cited as the "Pay-roll Tax (Administration) Amendment Act 1985".

### Amendment of Act No. 22, 1971

2. The Pay-roll Tax Act 1971 is amended in the manner set forth in Schedule 1.

#### SCHEDULE 1

(Sec. 2)

#### AMENDMENTS TO THE PAY-ROLL TAX ACT 1971

(1) Section 3 (1), definition of "Deputy Chief Commissioner"—

After the definition of "council", insert:

"Deputy Chief Commissioner" means the person holding office as Deputy Chief Commissioner of Pay-roll Tax under this Act:

(2) (a) Section 4 (2A), (2B)—

After section 4 (2), insert:

- (2A) There shall be a Deputy Chief Commissioner of Pay-roll Tax, who shall assist the Chief Commissioner in the administration of this Act.
- (2B) The person for the time being holding office or acting as Deputy Secretary of the Department of Finance shall also hold office as Deputy Chief Commissioner.
- (b) Section 4 (6)–(8)–

Omit "the Commissioner" wherever occurring, insert instead "the Deputy Chief Commissioner".

# SCHEDULE 1—continued

## AMENDMENTS TO THE PAY-ROLL TAX ACT 1971—continued

(c) Section 4 (9)—

After "Chief Commissioner", insert "or Deputy Chief Commissioner".

(3) Section 23 (2)—

After "Chief Commissioner", insert ", the Deputy Chief Commissioner".

(4) Section 46 (7)—

After "Chief Commissioner", insert ", Deputy Chief Commissioner".